program under Title I of the Higher Education Act of 1965, any receipts accruing to any state department or agency by reason of service performed for the university of Minnesota in connection with such program shall be deposited in the state treasury. Such receipts are hereby reappropriated to the department or agency making the deposit, to be used as part of the state's 25 percent share of the cost of such programs. The balance of the state's share of the cost of such programs is payable by the participating departments or agencies from any moneys appropriated for salaries, supplies and expenses.

Sec. 31. Severability. The provisions of this act are severable. If any provision of part of a provision is held to be invalid, it shall in no way effect the other provisions or any parts thereof in this act.

Approved May 25, 1967.

CHAPTER 869-H. F. No. 141

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the legislature; proposing an amendment to Article IV, Sections 9 and 17 of the Constitution of the state of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Constitutional amendments; legislator.** An amendment to Article IV of the Constitution of the state, sections 9 and 17 is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which sections when amended shall read as follows:

Sec. 9. No senator or representative shall hold any other office under the authority of the United States or the State of Minnesota, except that of postmaster or of notary public. If elected or appointed to another office, a legislator may resign from the legislature by tendering his resignation to the governor.

Sec. 17. The governor shall issue writs of election to fill such vacancies as may occur, by resignation or any other cause, in either house of the legislature. The legislature shall prescribe by law the manner in which evidence in cases of contested seats in either house shall be taken.

Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1968 in the manner provided by law for the sub-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

868]

mission of amendments to the Constitution. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon:

"Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota be amended to permit a legislator, if he is elected or appointed to another office, to assume the new office if he resigns from the legislature or if his legislative term is completed?

Approved May 25, 1967.

CHAPTER 870-H. F. No. 142

[Coded]

An act relating to the establishment of the Minnesota peace officer training board in the office of the attorney general; providing for minimum standards of recruitment and training for peace officer personnel of the state of Minnesota; providing for the acceptance of gifts, etc.; appropriating money; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 626.461 to 626.469.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [626.841] Minnesota peace officer training board; establishment of board; members. There is hereby created in the office of the attorney general the Minnesota peace officer training board, hereinafter referred to as the "board." The board shall be composed of the following:

(a) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the county sheriffs in Minnesota;

(b) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the chiefs of police of Minnesota municipalities;

(c) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among peace officers in Minnesota municipalities other than chiefs of police or county sheriffs;

(d) The chiefs of police of each city of the first class;

(e) The superintendent of the Minnesota bureau of criminal apprehension or his designee;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.